ENBA
INA
GND
INB
ENBB
OUTA
VDD
OUTB

• Line Drivers
• Class-D Switching Amplifiers (1) Custom temperature ranges available
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The UCC27423 and UCC27424 high-speed MOSFET drivers can deliver large peak currents into capacitive
loads. Two standard logic options are offered – dual inverting and dual noninverting drivers. The UCC27424
thermally enhanced 8-pin PowerPAD™ MSOP package (DGN) drastically lowers the thermal resistance to
improve long-term reliability. The UCC27423 is offered in a standard SOIC-8 (D) package.
Using a design that inherently minimizes shoot-through current, this driver delivers 4 A of current where it is
needed most – at the Miller plateau region during the MOSFET switching transition. A unique bipolar and
MOSFET hybrid output stage in parallel also allows efficient current sourcing and sinking at low supply voltages.
The UCC27423 and UCC27424 provide enable (ENB) functions to better control the operation of the driver
applications. ENBA and ENBB are implemented on pins 1 and 8, which previously were left unused in the
industry-standard pinout. ENBA and ENBB are pulled up internally to VDD for active-high logic and can be left
open for standard operation.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
2PowerPAD is a trademark of Texas Instruments.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2007–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
UDG−01063
1
OUTA
ENBA
2INA
3GND
7
ENBB8
INVERTING
NONINVERTING
OUTB
4
5
INVERTING
NONINVERTING
INB
6 VDD
VDD
UCC27424-EP
UCC27423-EP
SLUS704B –FEBRUARY 2007–REVISED APRIL 2012 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) PART NUMBER MEDIUM QUANTITY
MSOP-8
PowerPAD™ UCC27424MDGNREP
–55°C to 125°C Tape and Reel 2500/Reel(DGN) (3)
SOIC 8 (D) UCC27423MDREP
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
Web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
(3) The PowerPAD package is not directly connected to any leads of the package. However, it is electrically and thermally connected to the
substrate, which is the ground of the device.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
TERMINAL
I/O DESCRIPTION
NAME NO.
Enable for driver A with logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis. The driver output can be enabled and
ENBA 1 I disabled with this pin. It is pulled up internally to VDD with a 100-kΩ resistor for active-high operation. The output
state when the device is disabled is low, regardless of the input state.
Enable for driver B with logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis. The driver output can be enabled and
ENBB 8 I disabled with this pin. It is pulled up internally to VDD with a 100-kΩ resistor for active-high operation. The output
state when the device is disabled is low, regardless of the input state.
Common ground. This ground should be connected very closely to the source of the power MOSFET that theGND 3 driver is driving.
Input A. Input signal of the A driver, which has logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis. If not used, this inputINA 2 I should be tied to either VDD or GND. It should not be left floating.
Input B. Input signal of the A driver, which has logic-compatible threshold and hysteresis. If not used, this inputINB 4 I should be tied to either VDD or GND. It should not be left floating.
OUTA 7 O Driver output A. The output stage is capable of providing 4-A drive current to the gate of a power MOSFET.
OUTB 5 O Driver output B. The output stage is capable of providing 4-A drive current to the gate of a power MOSFET.
VDD 6 I Supply. Supply voltage and the power input connection for this device.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2007–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): UCC27424-EP UCC27423-EP